Illinois Anti-Predatory Lending Database Program

Certificate of Exemption



Doc#: 1526819085 Fee: \$50.00 RHSP Fee: \$9.00 RPRF Fee: \$1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 09/25/2015 12:10 PM Pg: 1 of 7

Report Mortgage Fraud
800-532-8785

The property identified as:

PIN: 17-22-110-135-1052

Address:

Street:

1211 S Prairie Ave

Street line 2: #1304

City: Chicago

State: IL

ZIP Code: 60605

Lender: EZ Blinds & Drapery

Borrower: James E. Zakoor Individually & as Trustee of James Edward Zakoor Revocable Trust Dated 10/30/92

Loan / Mortgage Amount: \$630,000.00

This property is located within the program area and the transaction is exempt from the requirements of 765 ILCS 77/70 et seq. because the application was taken by an exempt entity.

Certificate number: 82A52738-A238-4FB6-9102-344BBFF841A8

Execution date: 12/30/2014

CCRD REVIEWER V

1526819085 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

After Recording Return To: Comptroller
EZ Blinds & Drapery, Inc.
One Raguel Way
One Raquel WayHodgkins, IL 60525
MCGINALS Accom [Space Above This Line For Recording Data] MORTGAGE DEFINITIONS
MORTGAGE
DEFINITIONS
Words used in multiple sections of this document are defined below and other words are defined in Section 3, 11, 13, 18, 20 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided
n Section 16.
(A) "Security Instrument" means this document, which is datedDecember 30, 2014, together with all Riders to this document.
(B) "Borrower" isJAMES E. ZAKOOR INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE JAMES EDWARD ZAKOOR REVOCABLE TRUST DATED OCTOBER 30, 1992 Borrower
s the mortgagor under this Security Instrument.
(C) "Lender" isEZ BLINDS AND DRAPERY, INC Lender is acorporation organized
and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois. Lender's address is One Raque
Way, Hodgkins, IL 60525 Lender is the mortgagee under this Security Instrument.
D) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated December 30, 2014 The Note that Borrower away I and a Six Hundred Thirty The
states that Borrower owes Lender Six Hundred Thirty-Thousand Dollars (U.S. \$ 630,000.00) plus
nterest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not ater thanJanuary 1, 2030 .
E) "Property" means the property that is described below under the heading Transfer of Rights in the
Property."
F) "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Note, plus interest, any prepayment charges and late charges
tue under the Note, and all sums due under this Security Instrument, plus interest.
G) "Riders" means all Riders to this Security Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following
Riders are to be executed by Borrower [check box as applicable]:
☐ Adjustable Rate Rider ☐ Condominium Rider ☐ Second Home Rider
☐ Balloon Rider ☐ Planned Unit Development Rider ☐ Other(s) [specify] ☐ 1-4 Family Rider ☐ Biweekly Payment Rider
(H) "Applicable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes,
regulations, ordinances and administrative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

ILLINOIS—Single Family—Fannie Mae/Freddie Mac UNIFORM INSTRUMENT

Form 3014 1/01



- (I) "Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments" means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association, homeowners association or similar organization.
- (J) "Electronic Funds Transfer" means any transfer of funds, other than a transaction originated by check, draft, or similar paper instrument, which is initiated through an electronic terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic tape so as to order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but is not limited to, point-of-sale transfers, automated teller machine transactions, transfers initiated by telephone, wire transfers, and automated clearinghouse transfers.
- (K) "Escrow Items" means those items that are described in Section 3.
- (L) "Miscelleneous Proceeds" means any compensation, settlement, award of damages, or proceeds paid by any third party (other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the Property; (ii) condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property; (iii) conveyance in lieu of condemnation; or (iv) misrepresentations of or omissions as to, the value and/or condition of the Property.
- (M) "Mortgage Insurance" means insurance protecting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loan.
- (N) "Periodic Payment" means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and interest under the Note, plus (ii) any amounts under Section 3 of this Security Instrument.
- (O) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (12 U.S.C. §2601 et seq.) and its implementing regulation, Regulation X (24 C.F.R. Part 3500), as they might be amended from time to time, or any additional or successor legislation or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As used in this Security Instrument, "RESPA" refers to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortgage loan" even if the Loan does not qualify as a "federally related mortgage loar" under RESPA.
- (P) "Successor in Interest of Borrower" means any party that has taken title to the Property, whether or not that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument.

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Security Instrument secures to Lender: (i) the repayment of the Loar, and all renewals, extensions and modifications of the Note; and (ii) the performance of Borrower a covenants and agreements under this Security Instrument and the Note. For this purpose, Borrower does hereby

mortgage, grant and convey to Lender and Lender's successors and assigns the following described property located in the City of Chicago, County of Cook and State of Illinois, legally described as:

UNIT 1304 IN THE ONE MUSEUM PARK EAST CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 2 SUBDIVISION, BEING A RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 2 IN KILEY'S

SUBDIVISION OF PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; WHICH SURVEY IS ATTACHED TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0809922000, AS AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH AN UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE COMMON ELEMENTS.

Permanent Index Number(s): 17-22-110-135-1052

and which currently has a street address of:

Property Address: 1211 S. Prarie Ave., Unit 1304, Chicago, IL 60605

TOGETHER. V/ITH all the improvements now or hereafter erected on the property, and all easements, appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part of the property. All replacements and additions shall also be covered by this Security Instrument. All of the foregoing is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property."

BORROWER COVENALTS that Borrower is lawfully seised of the estate hereby conveyed and has the right to mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combines uniform covenants for national use and non-uniform covenants with limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, Prepayment Charges, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and any prepayment charges and late charges due under the Note. Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3. Payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
- 2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described in this Section 2, all payments accepted and applied by Lender shall be applied in the following order of priority: (a) interest due under the Note; (b) principal due under the Note; (c) amounts due under Section 3. Such payments shall be applied to each Periodic Payment in the order in which it became due. Any remaining amounts shall be applied first to late charges, second to any other amounts due under this Security Instrument, and then to reduce the principal balance of the Note.
- 3. Funds for Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay to Lender on the day Periodic Payments are due under the Note, until the Note is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds") to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance

required by Lender under Section 5; and (d) Mortgage Insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable by Borrower to Lender in lieu of the payment of Mortgage Insurance premiums in accordance with the provisions of Section 10. These items are called "Escrow Items." At origination or at any time during the term of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any,

4. Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes, assessments, charges, fines, and impositions attributable to the Property which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any, and Community Association Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any. To the extent that these items are Escrow Items, Borrower shall pay them in the manner provided in Section 3.

Bor over shall promptly discharge any lien which has priority over this Security Instrument.

- 5. Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property insured against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards including, but not limited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance.
- 6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy, establish, and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence within 60 days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property (s Borrower's principal residence for at least one year after the date of occupancy, unless Lender of nerwise agrees in writing, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, or unless extended circumstances exist which are beyond Borrower's control.
- 7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit waste on the Property.
- 8. Joint and Several Liability; Co-signers, Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and agrees that Borrower's obligations and liability shall be joint and several. However, any Borrower who co-signs this Security Instrument but does not execute the Note (a "co-signer"): (a) is co-signing this Security Instrument only to mortgage, grant and convey the co-signer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b) is not personally obligated to pay the sums secured by this Security Instrument, and (c) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend, modify, forbers or make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note without the co-signer's consent.
- 9. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's default, for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, including, but not limited to, attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees. In regard to any other fees, the absence of express authority in this Security Instrument to charge a specific fee to Borrower shall not be construed as a prohibition on the charging of such fee. Lender may not charge fees that are expressly prohibited by this Security Instrument or by Applicable Law.

If the Loan is subject to a law which sets maximum loan charges, and that law is finally interpreted so that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection

with the Loan exceed the permitted limits, then: (a) any such loan charge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the charge to the permitted limit; and (b) any sums already collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this refund by reducing the principal owed under the Note or by making a direct payment to Borrower. If a refund reduces principal, the reduction will be treated as a partial prepayment without any prepayment charge (whether or not a prepayment charge is provided for under the Note). Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct payment to Borrower will constitute a waiver of any right of action Borrower might have arising out of such overcharge.

- 10. Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender in connection with this Security Instrument and be in writing. Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when mailed by first class mail or when actually delivered to Borrower's notice address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address. If Lender specifies a procedure for reporting Borrower's change of address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time.
- 11. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. This Security Instrument shall be governed by federal law and the law of the jurisdiction in which the Property is located. All rights and obligations contained in this Security Instrument are subject to any requirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or implicitly allow the parties to agree by contract or it might be silent but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition against agreement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Instrument or the Note conflicts with Applicable Law, such conflict shall not affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given effect without the conflicting provision.

As used in this Security Instrument: (a) words of the mesculine gender shall mean and include corresponding neuter words or words of the feminine gender (b) words in the singular shall mean and include the plural and vice versa; and (c) the word "may" gives sole discretion without any obligation to take any action.

- 12. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be given one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument.
- 13. Release. Upon payment of all sums secured by this Security Instrument, Lender shall release this Security Instrument. Borrower shall pay any recordation costs. Lender may charge Borrower a fee for releasing this Security Instrument, but only if the fee is paid to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Applicable Law.
- 14. Waiver of Homestead. In accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under and by virtue of the Illinois homestead exemption laws.

SUBORDINATION:

THIS MORTGAGE IS JUNIOR AND SUBORDINATE TO THAT CERTAIN MORTGAGE DATED December 30, 2014 AND MADE TO FIRST COMMUNITY FINANCIAL BANK IN THE AMOUNT OF \$100,000.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained in this Security Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded with it.

	Ju		5	7	Ro	(S	seal)
Borroy	dr_	(フ			 /

JAMES E. ZAKOOK, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE JAMES EDWARD ZAKOOR REVOCABLE TRUST DATED OCTOBER 30, 1992

STATE OF ILLINOIS	
COUNTY OF COOK	

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and ier said County, in the State aforesaid, do hereby certify that

JAMES E. ZAKOOR, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS TRUSTEE OF THE JAMES EDWARD ZAKOOR REVOCABLE TRUST DATED OCTOBER 30, 1992

personally known to me to be the same person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that he/she/they signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument, as his/her/their free and voluntary act, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, including the release and waiver of the right of homestead.

Given under my hand and notarial seal, this 30th day of

Diceriber , 2014

/ Notary Public

My commission expires:

Tuly 11, 2017

This document prepared by: Joseph J. McGinnis Attorney at Law 5849 West Lawrence Ave. Chicago, IL 60630

Official Seal
Barbara A Bandelow
Notary Public State of Illinois
My Commission Expires 07/11/2017